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Attorneys for Plaintif¥,
CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE QF CALIFORNIA,
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC., in )
the public interest, )
)

Plaintff, )

)

V. )

}

OREQ CORPORATION, et al., §
)

Defendants, ;

)

1. INTRODUCTION
1.1

1

On March 4, 2008, plaintiff Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. (“CAG™),
a non-profit corporation, filed a complsint in Superior Court of California for the County of
Alameda, entitled Consumer Advocacy Group v, Ace Hardware Corporation, et ol Alameda

® |memmmmN

Case No. RG07331650 (Lead Case)

(This Document relates to Case No.
RGO8374636, which bas been congolidated
under this sction)

[PROPOSER] PARTIAL CONSENT
JUDGMENT BETWEEN FLAINTIFF
CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP,
INC. AND ACE HARDWARE
CORPORATION

Hexlth & Sufety Code §25249.5 er'seq.

[PROPOSED] PARTIAL CONSENT JUDGMENT BETWEEN PLAINTIFF CONSUMER ADVOCACY
GROUF, INC. AND ACE HARDWARE CORPORATION
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Superior Court Case No. RGO8374636 (the “Action™), for civil penaltics and injunctive relief
pursuant (o the provisions of Cal. Health & Safety Code §25249.5 er seq. (“Proposition 63).
CAG’s Complaint named Ace 1lardware Corporation (“Ace™) and several other partics as
Defendants, On November 7, 2008, the Action was consalidated under a similar action
entitled Consumer Advocacy Group v. Oreq Corporaiion, et al, Alameda Superior Court
Casa No. Case No, RG07331650.

1.2 Aceis acorporation that employs 10 or more persons. Ace sells or has
sold 1o Califomia consumers, or has otherwise madc available for distribution in the State of
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Californis, consumer products intended for the testing of chlorine levels in Pools and Spas,
including but not limited o the Ace Two-Way Poo) Test Kit, Ace Two-Way Test Kit Refill.
Ace 4 Way Pool Test Kit Refill and other substantially similar products conmumonly referred to
as “0TO Test Kits” or “OTO Solution” (collestively referred to as the “Ace Products™). The
Ace Products allegedly econtain 3.3°- Dimethylbenzidine (ortho-Tolidine) and/or 3.3'-
Dimethylbenzidine dilrydrochloride {collectively “OTO™) in varying amounts.

L3 Onorabout June 27, 2007, CAG served Acc and the appropriate public
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enforcement agencies with notice that Acc was in violation of Proposition 65. CAGis notice
and the Compiaint in this Action allege that Ace expuses people who handle the Ace Products
to OT0, without providing clear and reasonsable wamings, in violation of Health & Safcty
Code §25249.6.

14 Onorabout April 6, 2009 CAG and Ace cntered into a Scttlcment
Agrecuent to resolve all claims brought in the Action. A fall and accurate copy of the
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Seitlemeni Agreement is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference.

2

1.5 For purposes of (his Consent Judgment only, the parties stipulate that

ha
[

this Court has jurisdiction over the allcpations of violations contained in CAG's Complaimt

%

and personal jurisdiction over Ace as to the acts alleged in CAG's Complaiul, that venue is
proper in the County of Alameda, angd that this Court has jurisdiction to enter this Consent
Judgment as a full and final resolution of 2ll ¢laims which were or could have been raised

against Ace in the Complaint based on the facts alleged therein,

2
{PROPOSED] PARTIAL CONSENT JUDGMENT BETWEEN PLAINTIFF CONSUMER ADVOCACY
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1.6 The parties enter into this Consent Judgraent pursuant (o a seiUement of

[ory

certain disputed claims as alleged in the Complaint for the purpose of avoiding prolonged and
costly litigation.

1.7  Nothing in this Conscnt Judpment shall be construed as an admission
by the Parties of any fact, conchision of law, issue of law or violation of law, nor shall
-complianca with the Consent Judgment constitute ot be construed as an admissiog by the

Parties of any fact, conchusion of law, issue uf law, or violation of Jaw.

1.8 Nothing in this Consent Judgment shall prejudice, waive or impair any

NV N uy e W W

right, remedy, urgument or defense the Parties may havc in this or any other or fitture lepal
proveeding.

Yt
[

1.9 'This Conscnt Judgment is the product of negotiation and compromise
and is being entered into by the Parties, for purposes of settling, compromising end resolving
issues disputed m this action, including fiuture compliance by Ace with Section 2 of this

= b =

Consent Judgment and shall not be used for any other purpose, or in any other matier,
2.  COMFLIANCE - WARNING
2.1 Asofasof June 15, 2009, Acc agrees, promises and reproscnts that

Tk ek omm
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Ace or _its supplier will place a Proposition 65 compliant warning labe] conspicuously
in or on the packaging of any pool test kits or chemicals sold by Ace into the state of
California that contain OTO, where persons who handle such products are Likely (o see
and read the warning labels,
SETTLEMENT PAYMENT

31 Within 3 days following the entry of this Consent Judgmnent by the
Court, Ace shall pay a total of NINETY TWO THIOUSAND DOLLARS ($92,000.00) to
CAG by (tansmitting puyment (o the offices of Yeroushalmi & Associates. The payment shail
be apportioned as follows;

3.1.1 Monetary Pavment jn Lieu of Penaltv: The sum of TWELVE
THOUSAND DOLLARS (512,000,00) shail be paid directly to CAG in lien

of any and all penalties parsuant to Health and Safety Code § 25249.7(b).

3.
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i CAG shall use such funds to continue its work protecting people from

2 expusiureg to toxie chemicals, including those listed uader Proposition 63:

3 protecting the environment; improving human health; and supporting

4 “ environmentally sound praclices. Payment shall be to “Conswmer Advocacy

5 Group, Inc.”

6 3.12 Atwomeys' Fees and Costs: The sum of EIGHTY THOUSAND

7 DOLLARS ($80,000.00) shall be paid direcily 10 CA(#’s legal counscl

8 " Yeroushalmi & Associates in order to reimburse CAG and its attomeys (or

9 their reasonuble investigation fees and costs, attomeyy® fees, and any other

10 costs incurred as a rosult of investiguting, bringing this matter to Aoc’s

11 altention, litigating and negotiating a seitlemeat in the public interest. Payment

12 shall be to *Yeroushalms & Assaciates.”

13 4. MODIFICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

14 4.1  This wiilen Consent Judgmont may be modified by written agreement

15 || of CAG and Ace which shall be entcred asa stipulation and Order of the Courl: OF, Upon a

16 }j noticed joint motion and entry of a consent judgment by the Court thereon; of, upon the

17 || separately noticed motion of CAG or Acc as provided by law and entry of a modified consemt

18 [ judgment by the Court.

19 5. ENFORCEMENT OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

20 5.1 The texms of this Consent Judgment may only be enforced by the

21 || Partics hereto and, except as specifically provided herein, shall not create any rights in favor

22 || of non-signatories. In the event that 2 Party hereto thinks that another Party is not complying

23 || with this Conscnt Judgment, it shall serve written notics stating the factual basis of such

24 || alleged non-compliunce by [irs class mail and facsimile on the attorneys for the allegedly

25 || non-complying Party. The alieged non-complying Party thereafter shall have fifteen (13

26 || business days from reccipt of the written notice to provide a written rosponse comtcsting the

27 || allcged non-compliance and/or to curc the alleged non-comptiance withont incurring any

28 |1 fimes, costs, penaliies, or liabilities (including atlomeys” fees and or costs related to such
(PROPOSED] PARTLAL CONSENT JUDGMEN : BETWEEN PLAINTIFF CONSUMER ADYOCACY
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1 jj alleged non-compliance). If the issue of compliance is not resolved to cither Party’s
satisfaction within fificen (15) business days following the original fifteen-day notice period,
ihen the Party may seek to enforce the terms and conditions contained herein by noticed
motion or order Lo show cause before the Superior Court of Alameda Couty. I any
procecding brought by any Party to enforce this Consent Judgment, such Party may seek
whatever fraes, costs, penalties or remedies as may be provided by law for uny violation of
the Consent Judgment. The prevailing Party in any such proceeding shall be cntitled to
reasonable attomeys® foes and costs. This Coust shall rotain jurisdiction of this matter (o
implement the Consent Judgment and to resolve any disputes relating thereto,

10 6.  APFLICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

11 6.1 'This Consent Fudgment shall apply to and be binding upon the parties

e s W
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12 || hereto, their divisions, subdivisions and subsidiaries, and the successors or assigns of any of
13 || them. The protections afforded to Ace by the Setllement Agreement and this Consent

14 || Judpment shall also inure to the benefit of Acc’s manufacturer, supplier, distributors aud

15 mtaiiarsofthcAoeProducls.mﬂyasluthepmdmtssoldb}'Acc.

16 7.  CLAIMS COVERED AND RELEASED

17 7.1 This Consent Judgment is a full, final and binding resolution between
18 ([ CAG and Ace of any violation of Proposition 65 that could have been asserted against Ace in
19 || the Compiaint based on Ace’s failure to wam ahout exposure 1o listed chemicals contained in
20 || the Ace Products prior to the date of entry of this judgment. Compliance with the terms of

21 | this Consent Judgment shall constitute compliance with Proposition 65 with respect io

22 || exposures to OTO by Ace wilh respect Lo the Ace Products. Without limiting any of the

23 |t foregoing, this release shall not limit, impair or bar either Party’s obligations or enforcement
24 || vights establisbed by Consent Judgment. To the extent that Ace Relagilers sefl OTO products
25 || after Junc 15, 2009 without Proposition 65 warning labels, which they may have obained

26 | from sources other than Ace, those retailers are not covered in this rcleasc as to those

27 {| products.

28 )} it
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2 8. SEVERABILITY
3 81  Inthe event that any of the provisions of this Conscnt Judgment are
4 || beld by a court to be unenfurceable, the validity of the enforceable provisions shall act be
5|l adversely allected.
6 9. GOVERNING LAW
7 91  The lerms of this Consent Judgment shall be governed by the laws of
8 || the State of Calilomia.
9 10. PROVISION OF NOTICE
10 10.1  All notices required pursuant to this Consent Judgment and
1 i correspondence shall be sent to the following:
12 §| ¥or CAG:
13 Reuben Yeroushalmi
14 YEROUSHAILMI & ASSOCIATES
3700 Wilshire Boulavard, Suitc 480
15 Los Angeles, CA 90010
Telephone; 213-382-3183
16 Faesimile: 213-382-3430
17 {| For Ace:
18 Lee N. Smith, Esq.
STOEL RIVES LLP
19 980 Ninth Street, Suite 1900
Sacramento, CA 95814
20 Telephone: 916-447-0700
Fax: 916.447.4781
21
2 11, COURT APPROVAL .
23 1.1 Jf thig Consent Judgment is not approved by the Court, it shall be of no
24 || further force or effect.
25 1.2 CAG shall comply with Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(f) and
26 ([ with Title 11 California Code of Regulations section 3003,
27 12. EXECUTION AND COUNTERPARTS
28 12.1  The stipulations to this Consent Judgment may be executed in
i)

IPROPOSED| PARTIAL CONSENT JUDGMENT RETWEEN PLATNTIFF CONSUMER ADVOCACY
GROUP, INC. AND ACE HARDWARE CORPORATION
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counterparts aud by means of facsimile, which taken together shall be deemed 10 onstitute
ong docurnent. A fecsimile or pdf signatire shall be as valid as the priginal,
13. AUTHORIZATION

13.1 BachsigmofthisCommtludgnmoﬂﬁﬁesthathems}\eisﬁﬂly
mhorizedbythcpmyhsarsherepzmmmsﬁpulmmlhis(_‘ouscnuudgmmtandtoenler
imumdexemmerthmJudwmtonbchEofmepmywmnmdmdbgauybind
that party. The undersigned have read, undevstand and agree to all of the terrs and conditions
- of this Copsend Judpment. Except as explicitly provided herein, each party is to beer its owm
foes and cosls, '
CONSUMFR
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Dated:April 9, 2009
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. ORDER AND JUDGMENT
2 Bascd upon the stipulgted Consent Judgment between Consumer Advocacy
3 Group, Inc. and Ace Hardware Corporation the seitlement is approved and judgment is hereby
: 1 crtered according to the terms heorein, |
6 || Dated: T2 9' , 2009 X
7 p)
3 JM@: Court of the State o Calilormia
9 Robert B, Freedman
10
1
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